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IV 

Optical Data for 383 Jets and Possible Jets 5:12:50 pm June 19, 19 

This list is maintained by: 
Alan H. Bridle, NRAO 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903-2475, U.S.A. 

Please feel free to use it for any research purpose. Acknowledgement of 
its contribution to any publication that makes extensive use of it will 
however be appreciated, as many man-hours have gone into compiling it. 

Jets: 

IAU Name Other Name(s) ID VMagn Reds FWHM-Hb P 60mu 

0017+154 3C 9 Q 18.2f 2.0120 ERROR 
0017+257 4C25.01 Q i 5 It 0.2800' ERROR 
0033+183 3C 14 Q 20 1.4690 ✓ ERROR 
0034+25A B2 G 14.8 0.0321 ERROR 
0038-019 4C-02.04 Q t'B6 1.6900 ✓ ERROR 
0043+201 4C20.04 G 14.7 0.1063 ERROR 
0048+509 3C 22 G 2 0.9380 ✓ ERROR 
0053+26B G 0.1916 ERROR 
0055+265 NGC 326 G 0.0472✓ ERROR 
0055+300 NGC 315 G 12.5/0.0167 23.05 
0104+321 3C 31=NGC383 G 12.14 0.0169 23.13 
0106+013 4C01.02 Qt$•3~j1$ 2.l070.- ERROR 
0106+729 3C33.1 0 19.5 0.1810 ERROR 
0110+297 4C29.02 Q ) 7 0.3630✓ 8700 ERROR V4ri.bC.. 
0123-016 3C 40 G 12.34 0.0186 ERROR 
0123-016A NGC 541 G t4 tO 0.0187 ERROR 
0127+233 3C 43 Q r~.e 1.4590 ERROR 
0130+242 4C24.02 Q j >$ 0.4570.- ERROR 
0133+207 3C 47 Q 18.1 0.4250 17400 ERROR 
0134+329 3C 48 Q 16.2 0.3670 5860 26.12 

0136-427 NGC 641 G 13• (O 0.0205 ERROR 
0149+359 NGC 708 G 12.54 0.0160 ERROR 
0153+744 S5 Q •o 2.3380 ERROR f+- !'7
0206+355 UGC01651=4C35 .0 G j4-. 0.0373 ERROR 

0220+427 3C 66B G 12.9 0.0215 ERROR 

0235+017 NGC1004 G 14.3 0.0220 ERROR 

0238+085 NGC1044 G 13.27 0.0214 ERROR 

0238+100 MC5 Q lg 1.8160 ERROR 

0240-002 3C 71=NGC1068 G 9.6 0.0040 24.48 

0246+181 
0247+467 

UGCO2296 

B3 

G 3 j 0.0334 

G 0.0500 

ERROR 
ERROR -~ l~ ~ ~ G2 32 S . 7-1c 

0255+05A 3C 75A G 13.16 0.0241 ERROR 

0255+05B 3C 75B G * 0.0241 ERROR 

0256+132 4C13.17B G 0.0748 ERROR 

0304+575 GT ERROR 

0305+039 3C 78=NGC1218 G 12.94 0.0289 ERROR 

0307+444 4C44.07 Q 18.8 1.1650 ERROR 

0314+416 NGC1265 G 12.5 0.0255 ERROR 

0316+413 3C 84=NGC1275 G 11.87 0.0177 24.40 

0320-373 NGC1316=ForA G 9.14 0.0063 23.11 

0326+396 UGCO2755 G 14.9 0.0243 ERROR 

0336-356 NGC1399 G 10.9 0.0049 ERROR 

0356+102 3C 98 G 14.45 0.0306 ERROR 

0405-123 OF-109 Q i4. . 0.5740 3820 ERROR 

0415+379 3C111 G 0 .L0.- -o42- ERROR 

0430+052 3C120 G 14.12 0.0334 2150 24.23 

0445+449 3C129 G 19.4 0.0208 ERROR 

0448+519 3C130 G 16.5 0.1090 ERROR 

0448+52 3C130N G 0.1090 ERROR 

t'5. -z.... 



IAU Name Other Name(s) ID VMagn Reds FWHM-Hb P 60mu 

0449-175 
0457+052 
0459+252 
0514-161 
0518+165 
0521-365 
0538+498 
0546-329 
0609+710 
0658+329 
0658+330 
0704+35A 
0710+118 
0712+534 
0723+679 
0730+257 
0740+380 
0742+318 
0749+379 
0755+379 
0800+249 
0800+608 
0802+103 
0812+020 
08 12 +3 67 
0824+294 
0833+585 
0833+654 
0833-016 
0836+290 
0836+299 
0836+710 
0838+133 
0843-336 
0844+319 
0850+140 
0850+581 
0852+493 
0855+143 
0903+169 
0906+430 
0908+376 
0908-103 
0913+385 
0915+320 
0915-118 
0917+458 
0923+392 
0936-041 
0938+391 
0957+003 
0957+561 
1001+22 
1003+351 
1004+130 
1004+14 
1005+282 
1007+417 
102 8+3 13 
1029+570 
1033+003 

PK 

3C133 
PK OCx'(V , 
3C138 
PK 
3C147 
PK 
4C70.05=Mrk3 

B2 
4C35.16A 
3C175 
4C53.16 
3C179 
4C25.21 
3C186 
4C31.30 
4C37.20 
3C189=NGC2484 
B2 
OJ601 
3C191 
4C02.23 
B2 
3C200 
84 
3C204 
NGC2616 

4C29.30 
4C71.07 
3C207 
NGC2663 
4C31.32 S 1€X • 
3C208 
4C58.17 
GB 
3C212 
3C215 
3C216 
B2 

B2 
B2 
3C218=HydA 
3C219 
4C39.25 

4C39.27 
4C00.34 
Double QSO 
4C22.26 
3C236 
4C13.41 
NGC3121 
B2 
4C41.21 
OL347 
HB13 

4c c50.37 

G 13.7 0.0313 
G 13.9 
G 20 0.2775 
Q J 95 1.2780 
Q 18.8 0.7590 
B 16.8 0.0550 
Q 17.8 0.5450 
G lS 0.1470 
G t3.Q 0.0137 
G 15.2 
G 0.1270 
G 15.5 0.0780 
Q 0.7680 
G 14 0.0640 
Q 18 0.8460 
Q 2O 2.6860 
Q 17.6 1.0630 
Q 16 0.4620 
Q R•5 1.2000 
G 14.9 0.0433 
G 15.7 0.0430 
Q lg-$ 0.6890 
Q [$• - 1.9560 
Q 17 1 0.4020 
Q 18 1.0250 
G 20 0.4580 
Q 18 2.1010 

Q i 2_ 1.1120 
G 0.0300 
G 15.7 0.0680 
G 15.7 /0.0643 
Q 16.5V'2.1600 
Q i$ ( SSE 0.6840 
G 12.3 0.0061 
G 0.0675
Q 17.42-1.1100 
Q 18./1.3220 
G 
Q l~i,olo 
Q ! 8.2.7l 
Q ( .4 
G 15.5 
G 
G 15.7 
G 15.5 
G 14.8 
G 17.22 
Q f -' ( _ 
G 13.9 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
G 

Q 
G 
G 

Q 
Q 
G 
G 

t~ 
15.97 

i5• ~S 

1.0490 
0.4110 
0.6680 
0.1040 
0.1290 
0.0711 
0.0620 
0.0650 
0.1744 
0.6990 

0.6180 
I ) 0.9070 

1.4050 
0.9740 
0.0989 
0.2400 
0.0310 

16.4 0.1476 
16.5 0.6130 
Ib1 1 0.1800 

0.0340 
It ,d5 0.0670 

ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 6~►/ `rcd' 

4870 ERROR 
ERROR 

3450 ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 

17760 ERROR €x'r 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 

3600 ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 

6900 ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR G 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
24.34 
ERROR 

3800  ERROR
ERROR 
ERROR d~f~ 
ERROR
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 

1200 ERROR
ERROR o 

ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 
23.86 
ERROR 

8510 ERROR
ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 4 
ERROR c 
ERROR 
23.90 

9990 ERROR 
ERROR 
ERROR 

6910 ERROR 
9740 ERROR 

ERROR
ERROR 

vt f 

ns(~k 

2 



IAU Name Other Name(s) ID VMagn Reds FWHM-Hb P 60mu 

1040+123 3C245 Q 17.3 1.0280 ERROR 
1100+772 3C249.1 Q 15.7 0.3110 7960 ERROR 
1108+272 B2 G 14.6 0.0331 ERROR 
1113+295 4C29.41 G 15.1 0.0489 ERROR 
1116+281 E2 G 14.3 0.0667 ERROR 
1122+390 NGC3665 G 11.6 0.0067 22.98 
1130-037 PKS G 15.5 0.0487 ERROR 
1131+498 IC708 G 13.65 0.0321 ERROR 
1137+180 NGC3801 G 13.3 0.0105 ERROR 
1137+660 3C263 Q 16.3 0.6560 8700 ERROR 
1142+198 3C264 G 12.74 0.0208 ERROR 
1144+352 E2 G 15.7 0.0630 ERROR 
1150+497 4C49.22 Q 16.2 0.3340 3200 ERROR 
1156+295 4C29.45 Q 15.6 0.7290 4500 ERROR 
1159+583 4C58.23 G 0.1018 ERROR 
1209+745 4CT74.17.1 G 0.1070 ERROR 
1216+061 3C270=NGC4261 G 10.4.7 0.0073 ERROR 
1217+023 PK Q ~ tws 0.2400 7770 ERROR 
1222+131 3C272.1=M84 G 9.36 0.0051 22.19 
1226+023 3C273 Q a 0.1580 5740 25.80 
1226+105 MC2 Q j •S 2.2960 ERROR 
1227+119 PKS G 13.8 ERROR 
1228+126 3C274=M84 G 8.74 0.0051 22.18 
1231+674 4C67.21 G 0.1062 ERROR 
1241+166 3C275.1 Q 19 0.5570 ERROR 
1243+267 E2 G 16 0.0891 ERROR 
1250-102 NGC4760 G 12 0.0138 ERROR 
1251+273 NGC4789 G 0.0270 ERROR 
1251+278 3O277.3=ComA G 15.94 0.0857 ERROR 
1251-122 3C278=NGC4783 G 13.5 0.0138 ERROR 
1253-055 3C279 3100 ERROR 0.5360 
1254+277 NGC4839 G 14.2 0.0249 ERROR 
1256+281 NGC4869 G 14.9 0.0235 ERROR 
1257+282 NGC4874 G tea" - 0.0239 ERROR 
1258+404 3C280.1 Q 19.4 1.6590 ERROR 
1258-321 PK G i? 0.0175 ERROR 
1308+182 4C18.36 Q ITS 1.6890 ERROR 
1308-441 PK G 0.0515 ERROR 
1311-270 PK Q I74-3 2.1950 ERROR 
1313+073 4C07 32 G 0.0507 ERROR 
1315+34b B2 Q 19/1.0500 ERROR 
1316+299 4C29.47 G 15 ̀ 0.0728 ERROR 
1317+520 4C52.27 Q 17J 1.0600 ERROR 
1321+318 NGC5127 G 13.9 0.0161 ERROR 
1322+366 NGC5141=4O36.24 G 12.8 0.0175 ERROR 
1322-427 NGC5128=CenA G 6.98 0.0017 23.72 
1328+307 3C286 Q ') ~ 0.8490 ERROR 

1333-337 IC4296 G 11.11 0.0129 22.47 

1336+391 3C288 G 16.5 0.2460 ERROR 

1347+604 NGC5322 G (t~~ 0.0070 ERROR 

1354+195 4O19.44 Qb,0~ 0.7200 3400 ERROR 
1354+258 PK Q 2.0320 ERROR 

1357+287 E2 G 14.6 0.0629 ERROR 

1359-113 PK G 14.5 0.0250 ERROR 

1400+162 4C16.39 •5 0.244- ERROR 

1407+177 NGC5490 G ~'~7` 0.0163 ERROR 

1414+110 3C296=NGC5532 G 12.21 0.0237 ERROR 

1422+268 E2 G 15.6 0.0370 ERROR 

1433+177 4C17.59 Q 18.11.2030 ERROR 

1433+533 G 0.1396 ERROR 

1441+522 3C303 G 17.29 0.1410 ERROR 

c 1Ar-

~~,

Ong VGf 
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IAU Name Other Name(s) ID VMagn Reds FWHM-Hb P 60mu 

1448+634 3O305 G 13.74 0.0410 23.74 
1450+281 B2 G 16.5 0.1265 ERROR 
1451-375 PK Q l~ V1 - 0.3140 3700 ERROR 
1452+165 3O306=IC4516 G 14.9 0.0456 ERROR 
1453+120 UGC09602 G 13.5 0.0320 ERROR 
1458+718 3O309.1 Q tb-`1Q1~ 0.9040 ERROR
1509+158 4O15.45 Q 18.2,1 0.8280 ERROR 
1510-089 PK Q U S2 0.3610 2800 ERROR
1521+288 B2 G 15.4 0.0825 ERROR P~
1525+290 B2 G 15.4 0.0653 ERROR 
1528+290 B2 G 15.1 0.0843 ERROR 
1529+242 3C321 G 16 0.0960 25.04 
1553+245 B2 G 15.4 0.0426 ERROR 
1557+707 4O70.19=NGC6048 G 12.6 ERROR 
1613+275 B2 G 14.9 0.0647 ERROR 
1615+425 G 0.1310 ERROR 
1618+177 3O334 Q 16.4k 0.5550 8500 ERROR a 
1622+238 
1623+410 

3O336 
NGC6146 

0.9270 Q 134 
0.0300 

ERROR p 
ERROR 

1626+278 3O341 G 19.5 0.4480 ERROR 
1636+379 4O37.48 G 0.1610 ERROR 
1637+299 B2 G 14.8 0.0880 ERROR 
1637+826 NGC6251 G 14 0.0230 23.03 
1638+321 B2 G 15.8 0.1398 ERROR 
1638+398 NRA0512 Q IT)' ) 1.6600 ERROR 
1638+538 4C53.37 G 16.5 0.1098 ERROR 
1641+173 3O346 G 17c0.1621 ERROR 
1641+399 3C345 0.5940 4810 26.51
1642+690 4C69.21 Q 19.2 0.7510 ERROR 
1643+274 B2 G 15.8 0.1017 ERROR 
1648+050 3O348=HerA G 18.5 0.1540 ERROR 
1658+302 4O30.31 G 15.1 0.0351 ERROR 
1658+575 4C57.29 Q 17' 1 2.1730 ERROR 
1704+608 3C351 Q 15.3 0.3710 10000 ERROR 
1709+460 3O352 G ,~z.g 0.8057 ERROR 
1717-009 3C353 G 15.36 0.0304 ERROR 
1721+343 4O34.47 Q 16-5 - 0.2060 2700 ERROR c r( ✓,--✓ 

1732+160 4O16.49 Q I$ + 1.2960 ERROR 
1736+32A B2 G 15.1 0.0741 ERROR 
1747+303 B2 G 16.7 0.1297 ERROR 
1752+325 B2 G 14.3 0.0449 ERROR 
1759+211 4O21.51 G 0.0800 ERROR 
1807+279 4O27.41 Q 1.7600 ERROR 
1807+698 3O371 B 14.81 0.0510 23.88 
1816+475 4O47.48 Q 2.2250 ERROR 
1823+568 4O56.27 B 18.4 0.6640 ERROR 
1827+322 B2 G 15.1 0.0659 ERROR 
1828+487 3O380 Q ft ' - 0.6910 9990 ERROR oV.'I&f 
1842+455 3O388 G 15.32 0.0908 ERROR 
1857+566 4O56.28 Q '1•b 1.5950 ERROR 
1919+479 4O47.51 G 0.1030 ERROR 
1924+507 4O50.47 Q i7.t 1.0980 ERROR 
1928+738 4C73.18 Q 16.5 0.3020 6910 ERROR 
1939+605 3O401 G 0.2016 ERROR 
1940+504 3C402N G 14j0.0247 23.23 
1954+513 OV591 Q 18.5 1.2300 ERROR 

1957+405 3O405=CygA G 16.22 0.0570 25.01 
2019+098 3O411 G 19.7 0.4680 ERROR 

2037+511 3O418 Q yam' 1.6860 ERROR 
2040-267 PK G 13.52 0.0403 ERROR 

2043+749 4O74.26 Q 0.1040 ERROR 

4 



IAU Name Other Name(s) ID VMagn Reds FWHM-Hb P 60mu 

2058-135 IC1347 G 15.2 0.0296 ERROR 
2058-282 PK G 14.75 0.0380 ERROR 
2104-25N PK G 0.0389 ERROR 
2104-25S PK G 0.0389 ERROR 
2106+494 3C428 ? ERROR 
2116+262 NGC7052 G 14. 0.0164 23.18 
2121+248 3C433 G 16.24 0.1016 24.54 
2153+377 3C438 G 19.34 0.2920 ERROR 
2201+143 UGC11889=IC1427 G I≤.Z ERROR 
2201+315 4C31.63 Qj '73~. 0.2970 3470 ERROR 
2209+152 MC3 Q j3'\ 1.5020 ERROR 
2221-023 3C445 G 15.77 0_.0570 9000 24.00 
2223-052 3C446 4,( T1.4040  ' ► 7 d r ERROR
2229+391 3C449 G 13.2 0.0171 22.60 
2229-086 PK G 13.9 ERROR 
2236+350 E2 G 15 0.0277 ERROR 
2237+26 NGC7728 G 0.0314 ERROR 
2251+134 4C13.85 Q 19.5 0.6730 ERROR 
2251+158 3C454.3 Q 16.1 0.8590 6600 ERROR 
2300-189 PK Gr 1`23•l 0.1290 ERROR 
2305+187 4C18.68 Q 11.5 0.3130 ERROR 
2316+184 OZ127 G 0.0395 ERROR 
2318+079 NGC7626 G 12.8 0.0112 ERROR 
2325+293 4C29.68 Q j j j 1.0150 ERROR 
2335+267 3C465=NGC7720 G 13.3 0.0293 23.14 
2336-176 G 0.0698 ERROR 
2338+042 4C04.81 Q 19.5 2.5940 ERROR 
2349+327 4032.69 Q 0.6 0 ERROR 
2354+471 4C47.63 G 15 c 0.0460 ERROR 
2357+004 PK G 16 0.0839 ERROR 

262 jets in above list, status: Jet 

5 



IAU Name Other Name(s) ID VMagn Reds FWHM-Hb P 60mu 

0039+211 G ERROR 
0039-097 G d 0.0518 ERROR 
0051+29 4C29.01 Q 1.8280 ERROR 
0053-016 G 15 ERROR 
0055-016 3C 29 G 14.28 0.0447 ERROR 
0107+31 3O 34 G 0.6900 ERROR 
0108-146 PIKE G 14.7 ERROR 
0109+176 4C17.09 Q 2.1570 ERROR 
0110+152 4OT15.03 01 G 15.5 0.0450 ERROR 
0120+330 NGC 507 G 13 0.0164 ERROR 
0123+329 3O 41 G 23 0.7940 ERROR 
0131-29 NGC 613 G 0.0084 ERROR 
0131-367 NGC 612 G 14.2 0.0300 24.23 
0136+396 4039.04 G 18 0.2110 ERROR 
0137+012 4C01.04 Q 17 0.2580 ERROR 
0141+061 G 15.5 ERROR 
0207+095 4C09.08 G ERROR 
0212+17 MC3 Q 0.4720 ERROR 
0224+671 4C67.05 ERROR 
0225+381 G 0.0500 ERROR 
0229+34 30 68.1 Q 1.2380 ERROR 
0244+152 UO002252 G ERROR 
0300+162 3O 76.1 G 14.86 0.0324 ERROR 
0327+24A B2 G 16.8 0.1070 ERROR 
0333+32 NRAO140 Q 1.2580 ERROR 
0457+054 G 0.0541 ERROR 
0501+380 3O134 G? ERROR 
0549-07 NGC2110 G ERROR 
0605-085 PK, OH-010 Q 18 0.8700 ERROR 
0634-206 MSH06-210 G 16.8 0.0560 ERROR 
0703+42 4O42.23 G 14.4 ERROR 
0716+714 S5 B 11 ERROR 
0720+670 G 14.5 ERROR 
0722+300 B2 G 15.6 0.0191 24.09 
0735+178 O2158 B 16.5 0.4240 ERROR 
0756+273 G 15.1 ERROR 
0757+395 B3 G 0.0570 ERROR 
0758+143 3O190 Q 19.5 1.1950 ERROR 
0805+046 4O05.34 Q 2.8770 ERROR 
0814+547 4O54.16 G 0.1170 ERROR 
0834+369 ERROR 
0902+480 ERROR 
0905-09 26W20 G ERROR 
0907-091 G 15.5 0.0592 ERROR 
0909+162 G 15.1 ERROR 
0926+793 3O220.1 G 20.5 ERROR 
0947+145 30228 G 20.5 0.5524 ERROR 
0956-26 NGO3078 G ERROR 
1009+748 4C74.16 G ERROR 
1015+491 GB G ERROR 
1038+528A Q 17.4 ERROR 
1040+317 G 15.5 0.0360 ERROR 
1055+018 4C01.28 Q 18 0.8880 ERROR 
1055+499 5C02.56 Q 2.3900 ERROR 
1102+30 B2,OM304 G 15.7 0.0720 ERROR 
1103-006 4C-00.43 Q 0.4260 7000 ERROR 
1104+167 4016.30 Q 16.5 0.6340 4957 ERROR 
1107-372 NGC3557 G 0.0089 ERROR 
1132+492 IO711 G 0.0324 ERROR 
1206+439 3O268.4 Q 18 1.4000 ERROR 
1208+39 NGC4151 G 0.0030 ERROR 

6 



IAU Name Other Name(s) ID VMagn Reds FWHM-Hb P 60mu 

1218+33 3C270.1 Q 1.5190 ERROR 
1221+809 S5 * ERROR 
1222+21 4C21.35 Q 18 0.4350 ERROR 
1300+321 B2 G 16.9 0.1640 ERROR 
1306+107 PK G 14.8 ERROR 
1317+25 4C25.42 G 0.1340 ERROR 
1318+113 4C11.45 Q 2.1710 ERROR 
1319+64 4C64.18 G 0.2300 ERROR 
1323+655 4C65.15 Q 1.6180 ERROR 
1328+254 3C287 Q 17.7 1.0550 ERROR 
1330+075 NGC5209 G ERROR 
1345+584 4C58.27 Q 2.0390 ERROR 
1346+268 4C26.42 G 13.8 0.0630 ERROR 
1348-012 PK Q 2.0700 ERROR 
1350+316 3C293 G 14.32 0.0452 23.72 
1351+363 NGC5352 G 0.0266 ERROR 
1353+185 UGC08850 G 0.0500 ERROR 
1404+344 3C294 G 1.7790 ERROR 
1415+253 NGC5548 G 0.0164 ERROR 
1419+419 3C299 G 18.4 0.3670 ERROR 
1422+202 4C20.33 Q 17.5 0.8710 ERROR 
1504-166 OR-102 Q 18.5 0.8760 ERROR 
1508-055 4C-05.64 Q 16 1.1910 ERROR 
1512+370 4C37.43 Q 16 0.3710 8900 ERROR 
1539+350 GB G ERROR 
1540+180 4C18.43 Q 1.6620 ERROR 
1545+210 3C323.1 Q 16 0.2640 7100 ERROR 
1548+114 4C11.50 Q 0.4360 ERROR 
1555+332 GC Q 0.9420 ERROR 
1615+351 NGC6109=4C35.40 G 14.9 0.0296 ERROR 
1626+396 3C338 G 12.63 0.0303 ERROR 
1636+473 4C47.44? Q 0.7400 ERROR 
1637+574 OS562 Q 17 0.7450 1410 ERROR 
1658+320 4C32.52?? G ERROR 
1702+298 4C29.50 Q 1.9270 ERROR 
1705+786 G ERROR 
1712+638 G 0.0821 ERROR 
1739+18 4C18.51 Q 0.1900 ERROR 
1815+70 G ERROR 
1830+285 4C28.45 Q 17 0.5940 ERROR 
1833+326 3C382 G 0.0586 14840 23.60 
1845+797 3C390.3 G 15 0.0569 12700 23.95 
1848+70 UGC11363 G ERROR 
1850+702 G ERROR 
2007+777 S5 B 16.5 0.3420 ERROR 
2013-308 G ERROR 
2120+16 3C432 Q 1.8050 ERROR 
2149-158A PK part G 14.9 ERROR 
2149-158B PK part G 14.9 ERROR 
2200+42 BL Lac B 14 0.0690 ERROR 
2201+044 4C04.77 G 14.5 0.0280 ERROR 
2203+292 3C441 G 21 0.7080 ERROR 
2213-156 PK Q ERROR 
2216-038 4C-03.69 Q 17 0.9010 2700 ERROR 
2217+08N 4C08.66N Q 0.6227 ERROR 
2217+08S 4C08.66S Q 0.2282 ERROR 
2247+113 NGC7385=4C11.71 G 12.66 0.0244 ERROR 
2248+192 4C19.74 Q 1.8060 ERROR 
2249+185 3C454 Q 18.4 1.7570 ERROR 
2336+212 G 14.5 ERROR 
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Jets: 

IAU Name Other Name(s) ID z Pcore Ptot Ljet S FR Contact 
1465 kpc 

0017+154 3C 9 Q 2.0120 25.45 28.15 22.50 1 C Bridle 
0017+257 4C25.01 Q 0.2800 25.47 25.66 65.92 0 II Gower 
0033+183 3C 14 Q 1.4690 25.58 27.80 64.21 1 II Laing 
0034+25A B2 G 0.0321 21.83 23.13 52.97 2 I Parma 
0038-019 4C-02.04 Q 1.6900 27.52 42.18 1 II Barthel 
0043+201 G 0.1063 23.35 25.05 51.77 2 WT O'Donoghue 
0048+509 3C 22 G 0.9380 24.97 27.45 54.92 0 II Fernini 
0053+26B G 0.1916 23.24 25.00 1 NT Gregorini 
0055+265 NGC 326 G 0.0472 22.29 24.60 25.31 2 I Ekers 
0055+300 NGC 315 G 0.0167 23.24 24.07 235.79 3 I Bridle 
0104+321 3C 31=NGC383 G 0.0169 22.45 24.19 14.31 2 I Bridle 
0106+013 4C01.02 Q 2.1070 28.34 28.64 18.22 1 C Wardle 
0106+729 3C33.1 G 0.1810 23.76 26.09 157.16 3 II Leahy 
0110+297 4C29.02 Q 0.3630 25.15 26.09 122.37 0 II Wardle 
0123-016 3C 40 G 0.0186 22.35 24.37 37.69 2 I O'Dea 
0123-016A NGC 541 G 0.0187 21.51 23.54 23.68 2 I V Breugel 
0127+233 3C 43 Q 1.4590 25.93 27.97 4.28 1 C Fanti 
0130+24 4C24.02 Q 0.4570 25.11 26.19 92.41 1 II Wardle 
0133+207 3C 47 Q 0.4250 25.23 26.91 66.21 0 II Burns 
0134+329 3C 48 Q 0.3670 25.96 27.40 1.54 1 0 Wilkinson 
0136-427 NGC 641 G 0.0205 22.91 2 I Jenkins 
0149+359 NGC 708 G 0.0160 21.14 22.62 4.52 2 I Laing 
0153+744 55 Q 2.3380 27.70 28.46 0.05 1 0 Witzel 
0206+355 UGC01651 G 0.0373 23.15 24.50 16.78 2 I Parma 
0220+427 3C 66B G 0.0215 22.59 24.68 45.16 2 I Pooley 
0235+017 NGC1004 G 0.0220 22.23 23.10 30.78 2 I Condon 
0238+085 NGC1044 G 0.0214 22.54 23.79 43.16 2 I Cornwell 
0238+100 MC5 Q 1.8160 26.16 27.04 41.71 1 II Barthel 
0240-002 3C 71=NGC1068 G 0.0040 20.99 22.92 0.29 2 ? Wilson 
0246+181 UGC02296 G 0.0334 23.68 137.49 2 I Condon 
0247+467 B3 G 0.0500 23.09 24.57 300.23 2 NT Bridle 
0255+05A 3C 75A G 0.0241 22.40 24.32 30.24 0 I Owen 
0255+05B 3C 75B G 0.0241 22.40 24.26 30.24 2 I Owen 
0256+132 4C13.17B G 0.0748 22.30 24.07 15.33 2 NT O'Dea 
0304+575 GT II Duric 
0305+039 3C 78=NGC1218 G 0.0289 23.77 24.81 0.60 1 I Cornwell 
0307+444 4C44.07 Q 1.1650 26.60 27.50 8.60 1 II Saikia 
0314+416 NGC1265 G 0.0255 22.15 24.81 17.73 2 NT Owen 
0316+413 3C 84=NGC1275 G 0.0177 24.87 24.65 4.99 1 C Readhead 
0320-373 NGC1316=ForA G 0.0063 20.99 24.72 2.72 2 II Fomalont 
0326+396 UGC02755 G 0.0243 22.70 24.05 40.64 2 I Bridle 
0336-356 NGC1399 G 0.0049 20.41 22.89 2.12 2 I Killeen 
0356+102 3C 98 G 0.0306 22.88 24.98 50.63 0 II Bridle 
0405-123 OF-109 Q 0.5740 26.60 27.12 59.96 0 II Rusk 
0415+379 3C111 G 0.0485 24.47 25.57 77.86 1 II Perley 
0430+052 3C120 G 0.0334 24.93 24.74 82.49 1 I Walker 
0445+449 3C129 G 0.0208 22.19 24.57 8.75 1 NT Burns 
0448+519 3C130 G 0.1090 23.58 25.57 396.43 0 I Bridle 
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0448+52 3C130N G 0.1090 22.93 24.59 66.07 3 I Bridle 

0449-175 PK G 0.0313 22.03 23.92 10.34 2 I Ekers 

0459+252 3C133 G 0.2775 25.33 26.71 14.42 1 II Laing 

0514-161 PK Q 1.2780 27.32 27.24 33.16 1 0 Perley 

0518+165 3C138 Q 0.7590 26.29 27.85 1.52 3 C Fanti 

0521-365 PK B 0.0550 24.65 25.68 4.73 1 II Danziger 

0538+498 3C147 Q 0.5450 26.78 27.93 0.77 1 II Readhead 

0546-329 PK G 0.1470 23.90 ERROR 201.56 0 Ekers 
0609+710 4C70.05=Mrk3 G 0.0137 22.95 23.33 0.49 1 0 Pedlar 

0658+330 B2 G 0.1270 23.98 24.82 55.38 2 O'Dea 
0704+35A 4C35.16A G 0.0780 21.83 24.27 16.90 2 I O'Dea 
0710+118 3C175 Q 0.7680 25.29 27.28 89.68 1 II Bridle 
0712+534 4C53.16 G 0.0640 22.96 24.82 12.52 0 II Burns 
0723+679 3C179 Q 0.8460 26.62 27.37 18.29 1 II Shone 
0730+257 4C25.21 Q 2.6860 26.36 27.89 22.67 1 C Barthel 
0740+380 3C186 Q 1.0630 25.31 27.33 4.28 1 II Fanti 
0742+318 4C31.30 Q 0.4620 26.24 26.54 206.33 1 II Neff 
07 49+37 9 4C37.20 Q 1.2000 26.83 0 II Condon 
0755+379 NGC2484 G 0.0433 23.60 24.71 43.82 3 Parma 
0800+249 B2 G 0.0430 22.48 23.48 17.42 2 NT Burns 
0800+608 OJ601 Q 0.6890 25.63 26.78 67.45 1 C Browne 
0802+103 3C191 Q 1.9560 26.36 28.06 12.34 1 C Laing 
0812+020 4C02.23 Q 0.4020 25.60 26.56 32.23 0 II Rudnick 
08 12+3 67 B2 Q 1.0250 27.10 27.20 29.87 1 C Perley 
0824+294 3C200 G 0.4580 24.98 26.72 41.11 1 II Clarke 
0833+585 S4 Q 2.1010 27.64 27.51 44.56 0 Perley 
0833+654 3C204 Q 1.1120 25.70 27.37 55.81 1 II Bridle 
0833-016 NGC2616 G 0.0300 22.84 23.98 74.53 I Condon 
0836+290 G 0.0680 23.75 24.64 43.16 1 WT Parma 
0836+299 4C29.30 G 0.0643 22.68 24.48 20.95 3 II Parma 
0836+710 4C71.07 Q 2.1600 27.26 28.09 0.05 1 O Witzel 
0838+133 3C207 Q 0.6840 26.45 27.22 24.95 1 II Wardle 
0843-336 NGC2663 G 0.0061 22.87 7.89 2 I Jenkins 
0844+319 4C31.32 G 0.0675 23.35 24.87 58.62 1 II v Breugel 
0850+140 3C208 Q 1.1100 25.98 27.63 20.17 0 II Bridle 
0850+581 4C58.17 Q 1.3220 27.26 27.39 30.12 1 II Barthel 
0852+493 GB G 2 I Condon 
0855+143 3C212 Q 1.0490 25.38 27.59 22.23 1 II Laing 
0903+169 3C215 Q 0.4110 24.55 26.53 40.40 1 Bridle 
0906+430 3C216 Q 0.6680 26.81 27.36 0.03 1 C Barthel 
0908+376 B2 G 0.1040 23.48 24.88 25.42 1 II Condon 
0908-103 G 0.1290 23.24 25.04 136.40 2 WT O'Donoghue 
0913+385 B2 G 0.0711 22.05 24.29 15.58 2 I Parma 
0915+320 B2 G 0.0620 22.71 24.08 44.60 2 I Parma 
0915-118 3C218=HydA G 0.0650 24.01 26.31 8.46 2 Perley 
0917+458 3C219 G 0.1744 24.18 26.44 36.32 1 II Bridle 
0923+392 4C39.25 Q 0.6990 27.57 27.61 7.97 1 II Wardle 
0938+391 4C39.27 Q 0.6180 25.00 26.98 96.04 1 II Wardle 
0957+003 4C00.34 Q 0.9070 26.02 27.02 75.69 0 II Hintzen 
0957+561 Double QSO Q 1.4050 26.28 27.10 21.46 1 II Burke 
1001+22 4C22.26 Q 0.9740 25.73 26.94 30.56 0 II Wardle 
1003+351 3C236 G 0.0989 24.64 25.77 0.37 1 II Fomalont 
1004+130 4C13.41 Q 0.2400 23.87 25.90 59.76 1 II Fomalont 
1004+14 NGC3121 G 0.0310 22.97 24.06 76.88 2 I Cornwell 
1005+282 B2 G 0.1476 22.68 24.28 202.19 2 WT Parma 
1007+417 4C41.21 Q 0.6130 25.83 26.90 76.64 1 II Clarke 
102 8+3 13 OL347 Q 0.1800 24.62 25.04 15.65 1 II Gower 
1029+570 HB13 G 0.0340 22.50 23.72 279.64 2 I Strom 
1033+003 PK G 0.0670 23.33 24.44 9.13 1 II Cornwell 
1040+123 3C245 Q 1.0280 27.32 27.67 10.67 1 II Foley 
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1100+772 3C249.1 Q 0.3110 24.93 26.44 21.62 1 II Bridle 

1108+272 B2 G 0.0331 22.28 23.02 18.18 1 I Parma 

1113+295 4C29.41 G 0.0489 23.08 24.71 13.07 1 II Parma 

1116+281 B2 G 0.0667 23.17 24.34 129.86 2 I Parma 

1122+390 NGC3665 G 0.0067 20.46 21.75 3.27 2 I Humme 1 

1131+498 IC708 G 0.0321 22.74 24.12 35.32 2 NT Bridle 

1137+180 NGC3801 G 0.0105 20.59 23.04 2.10 2 I Laing 

1137+660 3C263 Q 0.6560 25.96 27.23 62.61 0 II Bridle 
1142+198 3C264 G 0.0208 23.09 24.42 3.50 0 NT Baum 
1144+352 B2 G 0.0630 24.37 24.40 24.68 0 I Parma 
1150+497 4C49.22 Q 0.3340 25.89 26.42 23.39 1 C Perley 
1156+295 4C29.45 Q 0.7290 27.08 27.09 10.07 1 Mc Hardy 
1159+583 4C58.23 G 0.1018 25.05 6.24 1 WT O'Donoghue 
1209+745 4CT74.17.1 G 0.1070 23.26 24.97 121.02 1 II v Breugel 
1216+061 3C270=NGC4261 G 0.0073 22.25 24.04 31.43 2 I Kronberg 
1217+023 PK Q 0.2400 25.33 25.67 119.52 0 C Neff 
1222+131 3C272.1=M84 G 0.0051 21.72 23.23 3.53 2 I Bridle 
1226+023 3C273 Q 0.1580 26.98 27.15 39.06 1 0 Perley 
1226+105 MC2 Q 2.2960 26.60 27.80 11.88 1 II Barthel 
1228+126 3C274=M84 G 0.0051 22.92 24.77 1.76 1 C Owen 
1231+674 4C67.21 G 0.1062 25.04 12.93 2 WT O'Donoghue 
1241+166 3C275.1 Q 0.5570 25.74 27.07 35.96 0 II Burns 
12 43 +2 67 B2 G 0.0891 22.20 24.52 44.60 2 WT Parma 
1250-102 NGC4760 G 0.0138 22.14 23.26 2.94 2 I Laing 
1251+273 NGC4789 G 0.0270 21.16 23.54 6.74 2 I Laing 
1251+278 3C277.3=ComA G 0.0857 22.98 25.36 10.78 1 II Baum 
1251-122 3C278=NGC4783 G 0.0138 22.13 24.21 13.71 2 I Cornwell 
1253-055 3C279 Q 0.5360 27.45 27.58 9.87 1 C Perley 
1254+277 NGC4839 G 0.0249 21.19 22.63 4.85 2 I Parma 
1256+281 NGC4869 G 0.0235 21.08 22.89 2.62 0 NT O'Dea 
1257+282 NGC4874 G 0.0239 20.83 23.08 3.33 3 WT Feretti 
1258+404 3C280.1 Q 1.6590 26.21 27.82 42.28 1 C Swarup 
1258-321 PK G 0.0175 22.61 23.74 3.70 2 I Perley 
13 08+ 182 4C18.36 Q 1.6890 25.79 27.12 14.76 1 II Barthel 
1308-441 PK G 0.0515 23.55 24.38 233.07 1 WT Jones 
1311-270 PK Q 2.1950 26.59 27.59 20.04 1 II Barthel 
1313+073 4C07.32 G 0.0507 22.88 24.72 33.79 2 WT Salter 
13 15+3 47 B2 Q 1.0500 26.76 26.97 8.55 1 0 Perley 
1316+299 4C29.47 G 0.0728 23.25 24.91 112.26 2 I Condon 
1317+520 4C52.27 Q 1.0600 26.77 27.36 59.91 0 II Owen 
132 1+3 18 NGC5127 G 0.0161 21.77 23.83 54.61 2 I Parma 
1322+366 NGC5141=4C36.24 G 0.0175 22.38 23.43 6.66 2 I Parma 
1322-427 NGC5128=CenA G 0.0017 22.20 24.60 5.17 3 I Burns 
132 8+3 07 3C286 Q 0.8490 26.97 28.18 9.57 3 0 Perley 
1333-337 IC4296 G 0.0129 22.61 24.04 128.33 2 WT Killeen 
1336+391 3C288 G 0.2460 23.90 26.37 6.07 1 Bridle 
1347+604 NGC5322 G 0.0070 20.84 21.61 7.04 2 I Hummel 
1354+195 4C19.44 Q 0.7200 27.01 27.16 72.25 1 II Rusk 
1354+258 PK Q 2.0320 26.16 27.21 16.33 1 C Barthel 
13 57 +2 87 B2 G 0.0629 22.43 24.04 24.65 2 WT Parma 
1358-113 PK G 0.0250 22.78 24.10 81.43 2 II Brodie 
1400+162 4C16.39 Q 0.2400 24.95 25.73 14.34 1 Gower 
1407+177 NGC5490 G 0.0163 22.00 23.67 69.09 2 I Jenkins 
1414+110 3C296=NGC5532 G 0.0237 22.67 24.41 49.59 2 I Laing 
1422+268 B2 G 0.0370 22.25 24.00 17.66 2 I Parma 
1433+177 4C17.59 Q 1.2030 26.83 27.52 17.22 1 II Saikia 
1433+533 G 0.1396 16.13 2 WT O'Donoghue 
1441+522 3C303 G 0.1410 24.62 25.73 26.02 0 II Kronberg 
1448+634 3C305 G 0.0410 22.57 24.72 0.94 2 v Breugel 
1450+28 B2 G 0.1265 22.81 24.36 37.30 2 I Parma 
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1451-375 PK Q 0.3140 26.24 26.35 16.94 1 ? Perley 
1452+165 3C306=IC4516 G 0.0456 24.50 73.56 2 II Condon 
1453+120 UGC09602 G 0.0320 22.41 23.97 79.22 2 I Burns 
1458+718 3C309.1 Q 0.9040 26.56 27.99 3.78 1 C Wilkinson 
1509+158 4C15.45 Q 0.8280 25.98 27.10 28.98 0 II Saikia 
1510-089 PK Q 0.3610 26.40 26.76 24.40 3 O O'Dea 
1521+288 B2 G 0.0825 23.52 24.71 93.92 1 I Parma 
1525+290 B2 G 0.0653 22.07 24.01 9.34 2 I Parma 
1528+290 B2 G 0.0843 22.55 24.22 83.99 2 II Parma 
1529+242 3C321 G 0.0960 23.52 25.54 23.76 1 II Baum 
1553+245 B2 G 0.0426 23.02 23.37 20.72 2 I Parma 
1557+707 4C70.19=NGC6048 G 2 ? Peacock 
1613+275 B2 G 0.0647 22.71 24.04 15.17 2 I Parma 
1615+425 G 0.1310 23.20 24.19 13.81 2 NT O'Dea 
1618+177 3C334 Q 0.5550 25.75 26.96 62.95 1 II Bridle 
1622+238 3C336 Q 0.9270 25.42 27.51 25.31 1 II Bridle 
1623+41 NGC6146 G 0.0300 22.75 23.11 0.79 1 C Wrobel 
1626+278 3C341 G 0.4480 23.49 26.78 111.94 1 II Bridle 
1636+379 4C37.48 G 0.1610 25.24 1 WT O'Donoghue 
1637+29 B2 G 0.0880 22.84 24.42 66.20 2 NT Parma 
1637+826 NGC6251 G 0.0230 23.66 24.13 160.62 1 ? Perley 
1638+32 B2 G 0.1398 24.10 24.69 29.07 1 I Parma 
1638+398 NRAO512 Q 1.6600 27.53 13.11 1 II Wardle 
1638+538 4C53.37 G 0.1098 23.21 ERROR 39.88 2 NT Burns 
1641+173 3C346 G 0.1621 24.83 26.04 8.51 1 C van Breugel 
1641+399 3C345 Q 0.5940 27.51 27.55 14.41 1 C Perley 
1642+690 4C69.21 Q 0.7510 26.96 27.07 17.44 1 C Browne 
1643+274 B2 G 0.1017 22.68 24.11 62.37 1 I Parma 
1648+050 3C348=HerA G 0.1540 23.61 27.08 118.38 1 ? Dreher 
165 8+3 02 4C30.31 G 0.0351 22.97 23.89 21.61 3 II Parma 
1658+575 4C57.29 Q 2.1730 26.46 27.36 22.10 1 0 Barthel 
1704+608 3C351 Q 0.3710 24.14 26.77 74.27 1 II Bridle 
1709+460 3C352 G 0.8057 24.46 27.22 24.71 1 II Laing 
1717-009 3C353 G 0.0304 23.05 25.74 39.83 II Bridle 
1721+343 4C34.47 Q 0.2060 25.22 25.86 237.04 1 II Barthel 
1732+160 4C16.49 Q 1.2960 25.37 27.35 38.75 1 II Barthel 
1736+32A B2 G 0.0741 22.93 23.74 14.25 2 I Parma 
1747+303 B2 G 0.1297 22.94 23.97 91.33 1 II Parma 
1752+325 B2 G 0.0449 22.67 23.48 30.21 2 I Parma 
1759+211 4C21.51 G 0.0800 23.11 24.79 20.32 1 II Cornwell 
1807+279 4C27.41 Q 1.7600 27.29 27.65 13.42 0 C Perley 
1807+698 3C371 B 0.0510 24.62 24.83 2.04 1 O Perley 
1816+475 4C47.48 Q 2.2250 26.20 27 .52 11.98 1 II Barthel 
1823+568 4C56.27 B 0.6640 26.88 26.93 11.78 1 0 O'Dea 
1827+32 B2 a 0.0659 23.10 24.08 77.08 2 I Parma 
1828+487 3C380 Q 0.6910 27.32 27.98 0.14 0 C Perley 
1842+455 3C388 G 0.0908 23.76 25.71 18.13 1 II Burns 
1857+566 4C56.28 Q 1.5950 25.72 27.56 61.60 1 C Owen 
1919+479 4C47.51 G 0.1030 23.36 25.15 214.31 1 WT Burns 
1924+507 4C50.47 Q 1.0980 26.69 27.06 40.75 1 II Owen 
1928+738 4C73.18 Q 0.3020 26.49 26.58 41.40 3 C Simon 
1939+605 3C401 G 0.2010 23.50 26.36 24.36 1 II Laing 
1940+504 3C402N a 0.0247 22.08 24.30 82.56 2 I Pooley 
1954+513 OV591 Q 1.2300 27.53 27.67 43.06 1 II Wardle 
1957+405 3C405=CygA G 0.0570 24.39 27.74 47.36 3 II Perley 
2019+098 3C411 G 0.4680 25.50 26.95 27.67 0 II Dreher 
2037+511 3C418 Q 1.6860 28.12 28.39 9.28 1 O Muxlow 
2040-267 PK G 0.0403 22.79 24.65 81.99 2 I Brodie 
2043+749 4C74.26 Q 0.1040 24.68 25.02 190.63 1 II Riley 
2058-135 IC1347 G 0.0296 22.16 24.08 53.14 2 I Brodie 
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2058-282 PK G 0.0380 22.20 24.91 46.56 0 I Brodie 
2104-25N PK G 0.0389 22.92 24.99 24.33 1 II Cameron 
2104-25S PK G 0.0389 22.94 24.88 237.97 1 I Cameron 
2106+494 3C428 0 II Higgs 
2116+262 NGC7052 G 0.0164 22.12 22.71 83.40 2 I Laing 
2121+248 3C433 G 0.1016 22.77 26.14 29.91 0 C v Breugel 
2153+377 3C438 G 0.2920 23.99 26.84 21.64 2 II Laing 
2201+14 UGC 11889=IC1427 G 2 I Condon 
2201+315 4C31.63 0 0.2970 26.21 26.28 54.65 1 II Gower 
2209+152 MC3 0 1.5020 25.79 26.85 34.18 1 II Barthel 
2221-023 3C445 G 0.0570 23.51 25.29 210.50 1 II v Breugel 
2223-052 3C446 0 1.4040 27.67 28.27 1.07 1 0 Simon 
2229+391 3C449 G 0.0171 22.07 24.05 19.30 2 I Cornwell 
2236+350 B2 G 0.0277 21.75 23.46 8.44 2 I Parma 
2237+26 NGC7728 G 0.0314 23.00 23.48 38.91 2 I Condon 
2251+134 4C13.85 0 0.6730 26.39 26.88 14.59 1 II Saikia 
2251+158 3C454.3 0 0.8590 28.01 28.05 20.84 1 O Wilkinson 
2300-189 PK 0 0.1290 24.90 25.44 68.20 1 I Condon 
2305+187 4C18.68 0 0.3130 24.99 26.06 4.51 1 ? Gower 
2316+184 OZ127 G 0.0395 22.41 23.69 16.09 2 NT O'Dea 
2318+079 NGC7626 G 0.0112 21.31 23.15 6.39 2 I Laing 
2325+293 4C29.68 0 1.0150 26.37 27.34 85.27 1 II Wardle 
2335+267 3C465=NGC7720 G 0.0293 23.37 24.83 24.29 1 WT Owen 
2336-176 G 0.0698 24.95 20.73 3 WT O' Donoghue 
2338+042 4C04.81 0 2.5940 27.15 28.26 4.59 0 O Barthel 
2349+327 4C32.69 0 0.6710 25.15 26.52 98.46 1 II Wardle 
2354+471 4C47.63 G 0.0460 22.49 24.61 37.08 3 I Burns 
2357+004 PK G 0.0839 23.07 24.53 63.53 1 II Downes 

256 jets in above list, status: Jet 
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IAU Name Other Name(s) ID z Pcore Ptot Ljet S FR Contact 

1465 kpc 

0039+211 G NT O'Dea 

0039-097 G 0.0518 22.32 23.55 13.78 2 O'Dea 

0051+29 4C29.01 Q 1.8280 26.88 27.53 9.58 0 0 Barthel 

0053-016 G 0 NT O'Dea 

0055-01 3C 29 G 0.0447 22.96 25.04 36.11 2 Baum 

0107+31 3C 34 G 0.6900 23.60 27.00 47.63 1 Laing 

0109+176 4C17.09 Q 2.1570 27.39 20.13 1 II Barthel 

0120+33 NGC 507 G 0.0164 20.61 22.56 0 de Ruiter 

0123+32 3C 41 G 0.7940 24.18 27.48 49.27 II Laing 

0131-29 NGC 613 G 0.0084 20.51 0.60 2 Hummel 

0131-367 NGC 612 G 0.0300 24.73 0 Ekers 

0136+396 4C39.04 G 0.2110 25.89 2 I Vigotti 

0137+01 4C01.04 Q 0.2580 26.04 0 Hintzen 

0207+095 4C09.08 G 0.0000 0 Antonucci 
0212+17 MC3 Q 0.4720 25.96 25.91 0 Neff 

0224+671 4C67.05 
0225+381 G 0.0500 23.70 2 I Vigotti 
0229+34 3C 68.1 Q 1.2380 24.40 27.74 94.74 3 II Bridle 
0244+152 UGC02252 G 2 * Condon 
0300+16 3C 76.1 G 0.0324 21.95 24.46 0 Jenkins 
0327+24A B2 G 0.1070 22.98 24.61 13.01 2 O'Dea 
0333+32 NRAO140 Q 1.2580 27.80 27.98 0 Marscher 
0457+05 G 0.0541 21.81 23.70 17.92 0 O'Dea 
0501+380 3C134 G? 2 II Leahy 
0549-07 NGC2110 G 0.0000 0 I Ulvestad 
0605-085 PK, OH-010 Q 0.8700 27.34 27.49 20.05 1 O O'Dea 
0634-20 MSH06-210 G 0.0560 22.70 25.37 0 v Breugel 
0703+42 4C42.23 G 0.0000 0 Burns 
0716+71 S5 B 0.0000 0 Perley 
0722+300 B2 G 0.0191 22.03 22.74 1.34 0 Parma 
0735+178 O1158 B 0.4240 26.62 6.61 0 O'Dea 
0757+395 B3 G 0.0570 22.86 23.60 67.66 2 I Vigotti 
0758+143 3C190 Q 1.2000 25.95 27.76 6.89 1 II Spencer 
0805+046 4C05.34 Q 2.8770 28.13 11.07 1 C Feigelson 
0814+547 4C54.16 G 0.1170 23.23 24.72 0 I Burns 
0834+369 0 Condon 
0902+480 0 Condon 
0905-09 26W20 G 0.0000 0 Harris 
0907-091 G 0.0000 0 O'Dea 
0926+79 3C220.1 G 0.0000 0 Burns 
0947+145 3C228 G 0.5524 24.81 27.13 0 Laing 
0956-26 NGC3078 G 0.0000 0 Hummel 
1009+74 4C74.16 G 1 Laing 
1015+491 GB G 2 Condon 
1038+528A Q 0.0000 0 Marcaide 
1040+317 G 0.0360 22.79 24.10 6.89 0 Parma 
1055+018 4C01.28 Q 0.8880 27.51 27.58 Murphy 
1055+499 5C02.56 Q 2.3900 26.81 27.41 9.40 1 0 Barthel 
1102+30 B2 G 0.0720 22.72 24.28 13.90 2 Parma 
1103-006 4C-00.43 Q 0.4260 25.24 26.39 33.14 0 II Hintzen 
1104+167 4C16.30 Q 0.6340 26.33 26.66 0 Hintzen 
1107-372 NGC3557 G 0.0089 22.66 14.01 2 I Birkinshaw 
1132+492 IC711 G 0.0324 23.37 0 O'Dea 
1206+439 3C268.4 Q 1.4000 25.97 27.79 19.32 1 II Laing 
1208+39 NGC4151 G 0.0030 20.62 21.56 0 Wilson 
1218+33 3C270.1 Q 1.5190 26.85 27.96 8.54 1 II Burns 
1221+809 S5 * 1 II Saikia 
1222+21 4C21.35 Q 0.4350 24.80 26.55 0 Hintzen 
1300+32 B2 G 0.1640 22.45 25.06 NT Parma 
1317+25 4C25.42 G 0.1340 22.91 24.85 2 Burns 
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IAU Name Other Name(s) ID Z Pcore Ptot 
1465 

Ljet 
kpc 

S FR Contact 

28.26 12.06 1 C Barthel 

1318+113 
1319+64 
1323+655 
1328+254 
1330+075 
1345+584 

4C11.45 
4C64.18 
4C65.15 
3C287 
NGC5209 
4C58.27 

Q 

Q 
Q 
G 

Q 

2.1710 
02300 
1..6180 
1.0550 

2.0390 

25.40 

23.58 
25.48 
26.97 

25.90 

25.59 
27.29 
28.06 

27.56 

16.96 
0.34 

16.31 

0 

1 

1 

Burns 
II Barthel 
C Fanti 
WT Condon 
C Barthel 

1346+268 4C26.42 G 0.0630 24.45 0 v Breugel 

1348-012 PK Q 2.0700 26.99 1 0 Downes 

1350+316 3C293 G 0.0452 24.50 25.01 1 Cornwell 

1351+363 NGC5352 G 0.0266 22.03 23.20 16.62 0 Jenkins 

1353+185 UGC08850 G 0.0500 23.98 2 NT Condon 

1404+344 3C294 G 1.7790 25.03 27.86 16.74 1 Laing 
1415+253 NGC5548 G 0.0164 0 Wilson 
1419+419 3C299 G 0.3670 26.68 7.69 1 C van Breugel 
1422+202 4C20.33 Q 0.8710 27.26 0 Feigelson 
1504-166 OR-102 Q 0.8760 27.16 0.01 1 Padrielli 
1508-05 4C-05.64 Q 1.1910 27.32 27.92 0 Perley 
1512+370 4C37.43 Q 0.3710 25.03 26.20 II Shaffer 
1539+350 GB G 0 Condon 
1540+180 4C18.43 Q 1.6620 26.86 27.45 12.68 0 II Barthel 
1545+210 3C323.1 Q 0.2600 24.45 26.29 100.71 0 II Gower 
1548+114 4C11.50 Q 0.4360 25.74 ERROR 1 Hintzen 
1555+332 GC Q 0.9420 26.46 0 Feigelson 
1615+35 NGC6109=4C35.40 G 0.0296 22.49 ERROR 0 O'Dea 
1626+396 3C338 G 0.0303 23.18 24.53 1 Burns 
1636+473 4C47.44? Q 0.7400 ERROR 0 Wilkinson 
1637+574 05562 Q 0.7450 27.12 5.26 0 C Wardle 
1658+320 4C32.52?? G 0 O'Dea 
1702+298 4C29.50 Q 1.9270 26.41 27.87 2.06 1 C Lonsdale 
1705+786 G 0 O'Dea 
17 12+ 638 G 0.0821 0 O'Dea 
1739+18 4C18.51 Q 0.1900 24.02 183.13 0 II Gower 
1815+70 G 0 O'Dea 
1830+285 4C28.45 Q 0.5940 26.41 26.90 0 Hintzen 
1833+326 3C382 G 0.0586 23.86 25.32 0 Dreher 
1845+797 3C390.3 G 0.0569 24.16 25.65 0 Preuss 
1848+70 UGC11363 G 2 I Condon 
1850+702 G 0 O'Dea 
2007+777 55 B 0.3420 26.15 26.56 Antonucci 
2013-308 G 2 ? Ekers 
2120+16 3C432 Q 1.8050 25.62 27.93 31.32 0 Bridle 
2200+42 BL Lac B 0.0690 25.37 0 Mutel 
2201+04 4C04.77 G 0.0280 23.87 0 Antonucci 
2203+292 3C441 G 0.7080 27.24 39.97 1 Laing 
2213-156 PK Q II Downes 
2216-038 4C-03.69 Q 0.9010 26.94 27.07 1 Perley 
2217+08N 4C08.66N Q 0.6227 0 Harris 
2217+085 4C08.665 Q 0.2282 0 Harris 
2247+113 NGC7385=4C11.71 G 0.0244 24.17 3.40 0 NT Eilek 
2248+192 4C19.74 Q 1.8060 25.78 27.54 12.53 1 II Barthel 
2249+185 3C454 Q 1.7570 28.02 1.68 C Spencer 

111 jets in above list, status: Poss 

7 



From abridle Tue Mar 3118:57:361992 
From: abridle (Alan Bridle) 
To: WARDLEI@B1NAH.CC.BRANDEIS.EDU 
Subject: jets/counterjets/sizes 
Date: Tue, 31 Mar 9218:57:15 -0500 

Here's the basic data for all the sources that could go into those figures, 

with cjet info where I have it. If you'd like derived data (prominence 

ratios, powers, etc.) as in the figures I'll send that too, but this is 

the stuff from which the rest can be obtained. 

I have done modeling of the expected jet boosting-normalized-by-length 

plots that would simulate Figure 1 for various sorts of orientation 

distributions. Mostly just to check that you could get the slope of 

the "upper branch" in that plot quite plausibly from the usual models. 

However, I don't think this is likely to be the whole story (making the 

upper branch by boosting the lower one) if any of the strong-source 

counterjets are truly real and not just confusing lobe filaments, etc. 

The counterjet candidates are just too strong for that! 

As for the size selection, given that my list is only sources for 

which jets have been detected, it may be a bit biased against large 

radio galaxies in the "standard model". I haven't been saying 

anything (I think) that depends on the size distribution itself 
being fully representative, I've just been looking at the 
trends in what may be upper limits in the prominence-size 
domain. 

The bottom line for me is still the one I point to in the 
review: it all fits together quite nicely if you take the 
standpoint of the "unified models", but there are other ways to do 
the same things if you're allowed some intrinsic one-sidedness. 
What it needs is for the "intrinsically one-sided" approach 
to come up with a plausible explanation for the depolarization 
asymmetry! I'm somewhat surprised that this has not happened 
yet (I thought there were enough theorists ready to jump into 
any vacant niche to have done so by now!). 

Anyway, here's the basic data: 

clip here 

Flux Density-Size Data for 155 Jets 

This list is maintained by: 

6:20:28 pm March 31, 1992 

Alan H. Bridle, NRAO 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22903-2475, U.S.A. 

Jets: 

IAU Name ID z Tjet LAS Sjet Scjet Slobe FR 
Jy, 1465 Jy, 1465 Jy, 1465 Class 

1322-427 G 0.0017 210 21600 4.48E+00 1.28E+03 I 
0336-356 G 0.0049 30 320 1.13E-01 5.50E-02 2.87E+00 I 
1222+131 G 0.0051 48 180 6.69E-01 2.90E-01 4.59E+00 I 
1228+126 G 0.0051 24 900 5.51E+00 1.99E+02 C 
0320-373 G 0.0063 30 3000 1.34E-01 1.12E+02 F 
1122+390 G 0.0067 34 100 3.80E-02 3.20E-02 4.06E-02 I 



1333-337 G 0.0129 700 2220 2.50E+00 2.50E+00 8.01E-01 WT 

0609+710 G 0.0137 2.5 2.5 5.24E-01 5.41E-01 O 

0149+359 G 0.0160 20 60 2.70E-02 2.60E-02 8.97E-02 I 

1321+318 G 0.0161 240 696 3.89E-01 4.00E-01 1.62E+00 I 

2116+262 G 0.0164 360 500 2.80E-02 1.60E-02 8.48E-02 I 

0055+300 G 0.0167 1000 3480 8.13E-01 1.00E+00 2.07E+00 I 

0104+321 G 0.0169 60 2500 4.32E-01 2.50E-01 4.14E+00 I 

1322+366 G 0.0175 27 54 8.80E-02 6.47E-01 I 

0316+413 G 0.0177 20 360 5.62E-01 2.94E+00 C 

0445+449 G 0.0208 30 600 1.09E+00 6.71E+00 NT 

0220+427 G 0.0215 150 370 6.81E-01 3.50E-01 8.39E+00 I 

1637+826 G 0.0230 500 4500 1.32E+00 3.70E-02 1.61E-01 F 

1256+281 G 0.0235 8 50 1.59E-02 1.60E-02 9.53E-02 NT 

1414+110 G 0.0237 150 390 6.34E-01 3.50E-01 3.20E+00 F 
1254+277 G 0.0249 14 42 2.50E-02 1.80E-02 1.77E-02 I 
0314+416 G 0.0255 50 720 2.30E-01 2.30E-01 8.56E+00 NT 
2236+350 G 0.0277 22 49 9.40E-02 8.50E-02 1.62E-01 I 
1717-009 G 0.0304 95 268 2.34E-01 5.38E+01 II 
0449-175 G 0.0313 24 300 4.12E-02 2.00E-02 6.85E-01 I 
0034+25A G 0.0321 120 270 1.98E-02 1.90E-02 7.53E-02 I 
0430+052 a 0.0334 180 850 7.30E-02 4.27E-01 I 
1029+570 G 0.0340 600 1200 1.57E-01 2.38E-01 I 
1658+302 G 0.0351 45 160 1.16E-01 3.86E-01 F 
1422+268 G 0.0370 35 135 2.00E-02 6.37E-01 F 
0206+355 G 0.0373 33 90 1.98E-01 1.44E-01 1.64E+00 I 
2104-25N G 0.0389 46 119 2.05E-02 5.92E+00 II 
0755+379 G 0.0433 75 150 1.90E-01 2.13E+00 F 
1752+325 G 0.0449 50 90 6.50E-02 3.50E-02 1.50E-02 I 
1113+295 G 0.0489 20 86 8.80E-02 1.83E+00 F 
0415+379 G 0.0492 120 212 4.16E-02 1.33E+01 II 
0247+467 G 0.0500 450 840 2.53E-01 2.40E-01 8.60E-01 NT 
1807+698 B 0.0510 3 3 5.00E-01 5.00E-01 O 
0521-365 B 0.0550 6.5 36 8.24E-01 1.25E+01 C 
1957+405 G 0.0570 63 124 6.80E+00 1.53E+03 II 
2221-023 G 0.0570 280 579 1.85E-02 1.50E-03 5.30E+00 II 
0915+320 G 0.0620 55 420 2.10E-02 2.00E-02 2.27E-01 I 
1357+287 G 0.0629 30 180 3.80E-02 2.80E-02 1.75E-01 WT 
1144+352 G 0.0630 30 45 2.70E-02 1.30E-02 I 
0836+299 G 0.0643 25 63 7.00E-02 5.75E-01 II 
1613+275 G 0.0647 18 38 4.00E-02 2.50E-02 1.61E-01 F 
0915-118 G 0.0650 10 80 2.90E-01 9.80E-02 4.28E+01 
1525+290 G 0.0653 11 31 5.70E-02 4.40E-02 1.16E-01 I 
1827+322 a 0.0659 90 16 1.60E-02 1.30E-02 1.96E-01 I 
1116+281 G 0.0667 150 276 9.50E-02 3.20E-02 2.84E-01 I 
0844+319 G 0.0675 67 180 5.43E-02 0.00E+00 1.35E+00 II 
0 83 6+290 G 0.0680 49 470 1.27E-01 6.08E-01 WT 
0913+385 G 0. 07 11 17 45 4.70E-02 1.50E-02 2.86E-01 F 
1736+32A G 0.0741 15 73 1.50E-02 6.00E-02 I 
0256+132 G 0.0748 16 80 2.49E-02 2.50E-02 1.36E-01 NT 
1521+288 a 0.0825 90 228 9.00E-02 5.40E-01 F 
1528+290 G 0.0843 79 258 4.00E-02 2.30E-02 1.41E-01 WT 
1251+278 G 0.0857 10 50 6.80E-02 2.70E+00 II 
1243+267 G 0.0891 40 360 5.00E-02 2.60E-02 2.84E-01 WT 
1842+455 G 0.0908 16 44 6.59E-02 5.43E+00 II 
1529+242 G 0.0960 20 298 2.60E-02 3.29E+00 II 
1643+274 G 0.1017 50 134 1.30E-02 9.20E-02 WT 
1919+479 G 0.1030 170 730 8.34E-02 2.00E-02 1.05E+00 WT 
090 8+37 6 G 0.1040 20 50 1.34E-01 5.00E-02 4.31E-01 II 
1209+745 G 0.1070 93 510 1.68E-01 5.43E-01 F 
0448+52 G 0.1090 50 260 2.74E-02 2.80E-02 2.31E-01 I 
1450+281 G 0.1265 25 58 3.90E-02 1.50E-02 6.90E-02 WT 



1747+303 G 0.1297 60 145 1.30E-02 3.15E-02 II 
1638+321 G 0.1398 18 30 5.60E-02 1.08E-01 I 
1441+522 G 0.1410 16 45 8.13E-02 2.12E+00 II 
0546-329 G 0.1470 120 780 1.03E-01 5.00E-02 9.62E-01 ? 
1005+282 G 0.1476 120 264 2.00E-02 9.00E-03 3.18E-02 WT 
1226+023 Q 0.1580 22 23 1.59E+01 1.00E-01 0 
1641+173 G 0.1621 4.7 14.5 8.63E-01 2.54E+00 C 
0917+458 G 0.1744 19 194 1.34E-01 2.30E-03 7.57E+00 II 
0106+729 G 0.1810 80 239 4.85E-02 3.18E+00 II 
0053+26B G 0.1916 40 6.81E-02 1.72E-01 NT 
1939+605 G 0.2011 11.5 23.5 2.06E-01 4.61E+00 II 
1721+343 Q 0.2060 110 260 2.00E-02 1.10E+00 II 
1004+130 Q 0.2400 25 130 2.06E-02 1.13E+00 II 
1217+023 Q 0.2400 50 180 7.00E-02 2.97E-01 C 
1336+391 G 0.2460 2.5 43 3.15E-02 3.20E-03 3.16E+00 ? 
0459+252 G 0.2775 5.5 14 8.86E-02 5.15E+00 II 
2153+377 G 0.2920 8 22.8 1.48E-01 6.00E-02 6.43E+00 II 
1928+738 Q 0.3020 15 73 5.60E-02 9.00E-03 1.80E+00 C 
1100+772 Q 0.3110 7.7 47 1.12E-01 8.40E-03 2.11E+00 II 
1451-375 Q 0.3140 6 13 1.44E-01 5.06E-01 ? 
1150+497 Q 0.3340 8 20.5 6.00E-02 1.34E+00 C 
1510-089 Q 0.3610 8 9 2.47E-01 9.99E-01 0 
0134+329 Q 0.3670 0.5 0.5 4.42E+00 1.08E+01 0 
1704+608 Q 0.3710 24 74.5 2.92E-02 1.90E-04 3.37E+00 II 
0903+169 Q 0.4110 12.4 60 8.59E-02 4.20E-03 1.47E+00 ? 
0133+207 Q 0.4250 20 77 2.27E-02 3.45E+00 II 
1626+278 G 0.4480 33 76 1.03E-01 2.40E-02 2.20E+00 II 
0130+242 Q 0.4570 27 59 6.39E-03 5.41E-01 II 
0824+294 G 0.4580 12 24.5 2.06E-01 1.69E+00 II 
0742+318 Q 0.4620 60 132 4.06E-02 8.59E-01 II 
2019+098 G 0.4680 8 27.6 1.85E-02 3.05E+00 II 
1253-055 Q 0.5360 2.7 20 2.60E+00 2.00E-01 C 
1618+177 Q 0.5550 17 61 6.12E-02 2.50E-03 2.01E+00 II 
1241+166 Q 0.5570 9.7 18.5 1.69E-02 2.70E+00 II 
1641+399 Q 0.5940 3.8 25 5.00E-01 3.00E-01 C 
1007+417 Q 0.6130 20 35 2.27E-02 1.42E+00 II 
1137+660 Q 0.6560 16 50 3.09E-02 2.70E+00 II 
2349+327 Q 0.6590 25 69 1.30E-01 3.88E-01 II 
0906+430 Q 0.6680 0.0071 10 3.13E-02 2.85E+00 C 
2251+134 Q 0.6730 3.7 7.3 8.53E-02 5.15E-01 II 
0838+133 Q 0.6840 6.3 12.8 1.36E-01 2.01E+00 II 
0800+608 Q 0.6890 17 30 8.19E-02 8.52E-01 C 
0923+392 Q 0.6990 2 4.4 1.67E-01 4.33E-01 II 
1354+195 Q 0.7200 18 49 1.08E-01 4.93E-01 II 
1156+295 Q 0.7290 2.5 6 6.48E-02 2.55E-01 ? 
1642+690 Q 0.7510 4.3 11 2.30E-01 1.00E-01 C 
0518+165 Q 0.7590 0.375 0.59 4.04E+00 2.40E-01 4.26E+00 C 
0710+118 Q 0.768022 52 3.91E-02 2.26E+00 II 
1709+460 G 0.8057 6 12.9 1.69E-02 1.78E+00 II 
1509+158 Q 0.8280 7 15.4 2.06E-02 1.18E+00 II 
0723+679 Q 0.8460 4.4 19.5 7.16E-02 1.82E+00 II 
1328+307 Q 0.8490 2.3 4 1.47E+01 1.01E-01 0 
2251+158 Q 0.8590 5 3.5 7.00E-01 2.00E-01 0 
1422+202 Q 0.8710 8 14.7 7.37E-01 9.25E-01 II 
1458+718 Q 0.9040 0.9 2.5 2.92E+00 1.91E+00 C 
0957+003 Q 0.9070 18 36 2.20E-02 7.66E-01 II 
1622+238 Q 0.9270 6 27.8 9.68E-02 2.50E+00 II 
0048+509 G 0.9380 13 25.5 3.54E-03 2.26E+00 II 
1001+226 Q 0.9740 7.2 69 4.74E-03 4.00E-04 5.86E-01 II 
2325+293 Q 1.0150 20 54 1.73E-02 1.27E+00 II 
0812+367 Q 1.0250 7 21 1.00E-01 2.40E-01 C 


